Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR (Rev. 10/02) PATENT OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) PATENT	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademart. Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): RUSTAM H. SETHNA	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: UOP LLC
MICHAEL WHYSALL	
KIRIT M. PATEL	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	
3. Nature of conveyance: Image: Assignment Image: Security Agreement Image: Other	Street Address: <u>25 EAST ALGONQUIN ROAI</u> P.O. BOX 5017
	City: DES PLAINES State: IL Zip: 60017-5017
Execution Date: <u>10/28/02, 10/15/02, 10/28/02</u>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔄 Yes 🖌 No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/228,128	ication, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) tached? Yes ✓ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involve 1: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address: 25 EAST ALGONQUIN ROAD P.O. BOX 5017 City: DES PLAINES_State:	8. Deposit account number: 21-0600
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Signature. MARK GOLDBERG	and Hoh 12/17/02
Name of Person Signing	/ / *
Mail documents to be recorded wit Commissioner of Patents &	rer sheet, attachments, and documents: Later is a second s

PATENT REEL: 013302 FRAME: 0156

700021578

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

U.S. Provisional Application

U.S. Utility Patent Application

Attorney Docket No. 107358

WHEREAS, RUSTAM H. SETHNA, a citizen of INDIA, residing in the City of PALATINE, in the County of COOK and State of ILLINOIS, MICHAEL WHYSALL, a citizen of THE UNITED KINGDOM, residing in WILRIJK, BELGIUM, and KIRIT M. PATEL, a citizen of THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, residing in the City of WINFIELD, in the County of DU PAGE and State of ILLINOIS, and hereinafter referred to as "the inventors" have invented certain new and useful improvements in

PROCESS FOR REMOVAL OF CARBON DIOXIDE FOR USE IN PRODUCING DIRECT REDUCED IRON

WHEREAS, the inventors hereby authorize and request their attorney/agent of record to have inserted on each page (where indicated below) the filing date and application number of said application when known; and

WHEREAS, UOP LLC, a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business at Des Plaines, Illinois, is desirous of acquiring an interest in and to said application, the inventions disclosed therein, and the Letters Patent of the United States that may be issued thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said inventors do hereby transfer, set over and assign unto said UOP LLC, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said application; the invention(s) covered thereby; any and all resultant patent or patents thereon; any renewals, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, substitutions, continuations, or divisions thereof, and all foreign rights thereunder including all rights to claim any priority in and to the inventions disclosed therein. Inventors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said UOP LLC, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the inventors have set their signatures hereunto on the date specified below.

Application No.	10/228,128	filed	August 26, 2002
Atty. Docket # 107	358		PATENT REEL: 013302 FRAME: 0157

Page 2 of 2

Reuten H. Sethna Oct. 28,2002 Rustam H. Sethna Date

Oct 28,2002 Date Executed

Application for Letters Patent

State of Illinois County of Cook

SEAL

Before me, on this day, 10-28-02, personally appeared **RUSTAM H. SETHNA**, to me personally known, who duly acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free and

voluntary	act and deed for the purposes th	nerein expressed.	
SEAL	" O F F I C I A L S E A GERALYN M. MCFADE NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLI MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11/12	DEN { <u><i>Llrul</i></u>	M.Mc. Falder Notary Public
M			2 /0-/5-2002 Date Executed Application for Letters Patent
to me per	efore me, on this day, <u>17th Odt</u> sonally known, who duly ackno act and deed for the purposes th	wledged the foregoing	beared MICHAEL WHYSALL, instrument to be his/her free and
Signature c	of Witness		Date: 17 14 001 20021
PRINTED	Name of Witness		
Address	Julien L. Co Managing UOP N	i liroat -	
	NOORDORWARD 147	B-2030 ANTW	sread
	BELGINM	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
/a	Kirit M. Patel	<u>10-28-02</u> Date	$\frac{10 - 2P - D2}{\text{Date Executed}}$ Application for Letters Patent
State of D County o			
B to me per	efore me, on this day, <u>/0-28</u> sonally known, who duly ackno	3-02, personall wledged the foregoing	y appeared KIRIT M. PATEL , instrument to be his/her free and

"OFFICIAL SEAL" GERALYN M. MCFADDEN NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11/12/2003 Notary Public

voluntary act and deed for the purposes therein expressed.

Application No.	10/228,128	filed	August 26, 2002
Atty. Docket # 107.	358		PATENT REEL: 013302 ^{/P} FRAME:0158

UOP LLC 25 E. Algonquin Road P.O. Box 5017 Des Plaines, IL 60017-5017 Phone: 847-391-2040 Fax: 847-391-2387

facsimile transmittal

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATIONS	From:	ROSE LUBICH, PATENT DEPT
703-306-5995	Date:	12/17/02
703-308-9723	Phone:	847-391-2040
SERIAL NUMBER: 10/228,128	Fax:	847-391-2387
DEPOSIT ACCOUNT 21-0600	Pages:	4 INCLUDING THIS PAGE
-	703-306-5995 703-308-9723 SERIAL NUMBER: 10/228,128	703-306-5995 Date: 703-308-9723 Phone: SERIAL NUMBER: 10/228,128 Fax:

EASE RECORD THE ATTACHED ASSIGNMENT.

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY

The information contained in and transmitted with this facsimile is

- 1. Confidential
- 2. Subject to the attorney-client privilege; and/or
- 3. Attorney work product and is protected from disclosure by law.

This facsimile and the information contained therein are only for the use of the individual or entity designated above. If the reader of this message is not the individual or entity designated above, or an authorized agent thereof, you are hereby notified that you have received this facsimile in error; any dissemination, distribution, copying, use of, reliance upon, or other disclosure of this facsimile or the information contained therein by or to anyone other than the individual or entity designated above, is an authorized agent thereof, you are hereby notified that you have received this facsimile in error; any dissemination, distribution, copying, use of, reliance upon, or other disclosure of this facsimile or the information contained therein by or to anyone other than the individual or entity designated above by the sender is unauthorized and strictly prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in error, please immediately notify the UOP Patent Department by telephone at (847)391-2019 and return all of the facsimile to the sender by mail. You may call collect and postage will be reimbursed upon request. Thank you for your cooperation.



RECORDED: 12/17/2002

PATENT REEL: 013302 FRAME: 0159